Australian Capital Territory
 Lotteries Act 1964
A1964-13
Republication No 7
Effective:  22 March 2010 – 4 November 2015
Republication date: 22 March 2010
Last amendment made by A2009-39
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel

3 Legislation history
page 14 Lotteries Act 1964
Effective:  22/03/10-04/11/15
R7
22/03/10
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
  3 Legislation history
This Act was originally a Commonwealth ordinance—the Lotteries Ordinance
1964 No 13 (Cwlth).
The Australian Capital Territory (Self-Government) Act 1988 (Cwlth), s 34 (4)
converted most former Commonwealth ordinances in force in the ACT into ACT
enactments. This allowed the ACT Legislative Assembly to amend and repeal the
laws. This Act was converted into an ACT enactment on 11 May 1989 (self-
government day).
As with most ordinances in force in the ACT, the name was changed from
Ordinance to Act by the Self-Government (Citation of Laws) Act 1989 A1989-21,
s 5 on 11 May 1989 (self-government day).
Before 11 May 1989, ordinances commenced on their notification day unless
otherwise stated (see Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910 (Cwlth),
s 12).
 Legislation before becoming Territory enactment
Lotteries Act 1964 A1964-13
notified 21 August 1964
commenced 1 September 1964 (s 2)
as amended by
Ordinances Revision (Decimal Currency) Ordinance 1966 Ord1966-19

22/03/10
Lotteries Act 1964
Effective:  22/03/10-04/11/15
page 15
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
Lotteries (Amendment) Ordinance 1984 Ord1984-23
notified 29 June 1984
commenced 1 July 1984 (Cwlth Gaz 1984 No S244)
Self-Government (Consequential Amendments) Ordinance 1989
Ord1989-38 sch 1
notified 10 May 1989 (Cwlth Gaz 1989 No S160)
s 1, s 2 commenced 10 May 1989 (s 2 (1))
sch 1 commenced 11 May 1989 (s 2 (2) and see Cwlth Gaz 1989
No S164)
 Legislation after becoming Territory enactment
Lotteries (Amendment) Act 1994 A1994-36
notified 28 June 1994 (Gaz 1994 No S114)
commenced 28 June 1994 (s 2)
Lotteries (Amendment) Act 1996 A1996-60
notified 3 December 1996 (Gaz 1996 No S321)
ss 1-3 commenced 3 December 1996 (s 2 (1))
remainder commenced 13 December 1996 (s 2 (2) and Gaz 1996
No S331)
Revenue Legislation Amendment Act 1999 A1999-38 pt 3
notified 12 July 1999 (Gaz 1999 No S44)
commenced 1 July 1999 (s 2)
Gambling and Racing Control (Consequential Provisions) Act 1999
A1999-47 sch, notes
notified 17 September 1999 (Gaz 1999 No S54)
s 1, s 2 commenced 17 September 1999 (s 2 (1))
sch, notes commenced 1 December 1999 (s 2 (2) and Gaz 1999
No S63)
Legislation (Consequential Amendments) Act 2001 A2001-44 pt 232
notified 26 July 2001 (Gaz 2001 No 30)
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 July 2001 (IA s 10B)
pt 232 commenced 12 September 2001 (s 2 and see Gaz 2001
No S65)

Endnotes
4 Amendment history
page 16 Lotteries Act 1964
Effective:  22/03/10-04/11/15
R7
22/03/10
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
Criminal Code (Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Related Offences)
Amendment Act 2004 A2004-15 sch 2 pt 2.53
notified LR 26 March 2004
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 March 2004 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 2 pt 2.53 commenced 9 April 2004 (s 2 (1))
Statute Law Amendment Act 2007 (No 2) A2007-16 sch 3 pt 3.27
notified LR 20 June 2007
s 1, s 2 taken to have commenced 12 April 2007 (LA s 75 (2))
sch 3 pt 3.27 commenced 11 July 2007 (s 2 (1))
Statute Law Amendment Act 2007 (No 3) A2007-39 sch 3 pt 3.23
notified LR 6 December 2007
s 1, s 2 commenced 6 December 2007 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 3 pt 3.23 commenced 27 December 2007 (s 2)
Unlawful Gambling Act 2009 A2009-39 sch 2 pt 2.4
notified LR 17 November 2009
s 1, s 2 commenced 17 November 2009 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 2 pt 2.4 commenced 22 March 2010 (s 2 and CN2010-2)
  4 Amendment history